THE DATASHEET OF
AD2S99APZ
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

AD2S99
EXC
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
AD2S99AP –40°C to +85°C P-20A
AD2S99BP –40°C to +85°C P-20A
*P = PLCC.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD2S99 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD2S99
REV. B–4–
20
0
6
2
4
4
0
12
8
10
14
16
18
28242016128
ADDITIONAL RESISTANCE – kΩ
RESISTOR PULLUP TO VDD FROM FBIAS
F
R
E
Q
U
E
N
C
Y
 –
 k
H
z
Figure 2. Typical Added Resistance Value
AD2S99 OSCILLATOR OUTPUT STAGE
The output of the AD2S99 oscillator consists of two sinusoidal
signals, EXC, and EXC.  EXC is 180° phase advanced with re-
spect to EXC. The excitation winding of a transducer should be
connected across EXC (Pin 17) and EXC (Pin 18).
With low impedance transducers, it may be necessary to in-
crease the output current drive of the AD2S99. In such an in-
stance, an external buffer amplifier can be used to provide gain
(as needed), and additional current drive for the excitation out-
put (either EXC or EXC) of the AD2S99, providing a single
ended drive to the transducer.  Refer to Figures 6, 7 and 8 for
sample buffer configurations.
The amplitude modulated SIN and COS output signals from a re-
solver should be connected as feedback signals to the AD2S99.
The SYNREF output compensates for any primary to secondary
phase errors in the resolver. These errors can degrade the accuracy
of a Resolver-to-Digital Converter (R/D Converter).
SIN, from the resolver, should be connected to the AD2S99 SIN
input and COS should be connected to the AD2S99 COS input.
The SIN Lo, COS Lo (resolver signal returns) should be con-
nected to AGND and the R/D Converter as applicable.
The synthesized reference (SYNREF) from the AD2S99 should
be connected to the reference input pin of the R/D Converter.
The SYNREF signal is a square wave at the oscillator frequency
of amplitude ±3 V p-p and is phase coherent with the SIN and
COS inputs.  If this signal is used to drive the reference input of